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Cheryl Forrester

From: Newman, Gordon [Gordon.Newman@fulcrum.co.uk]
Sent: 19 April 2012 13:57
To: Cheryl Forrester
Cc: Spencer, Sian
Subject: RE: Hemel West development budget estimate

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Afternoon Cheryl,  

 

I have spoken to my colleagues in design and my Business Development Manager Sian Spencer. 

 

For the project below a budget cost of circa £450,000.00. 

 

We could provide a design for this, but this would be for a design fee of £650.00, which covers Asset Value 

applications and Reinforcement investigation 

 

If you have any further queries, or any further requests in relation to this project please do not hesitate to contact 

myself or Sian Spencer, who I have Cc’d in to this email 

 

 

Kind Regards 

 

 

Gordon Newman              
Sales Support 
 

 
  
T: 0114 280 4247 (Direct Line)  
T: 0845 641 3010 (Customer Service) 
E: Gordon.newman@fulcrum.co.uk 
I: www.fulcrum.co.uk 
  

  

 

FULCRUM NEWS 
 

NEW WEBSITE 

Our new website is now live. Take a look. 
 

NEW SALES FORCE 

We've put in place a new network of experienced Business Development Managers. Find your BDM. 
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From: Cheryl Forrester [mailto:cheryl.forrester@elementaconsulting.com]  

Sent: 17 April 2012 14:12 

To: Newman, Gordon 
Subject: Hemel West development budget estimate 

 

Hi Gordon, 

 

Please find attached a site plan and the response I have had from national grid with regard to capacity.  I’d be 

grateful if you could provide a budget cost for gas connections. 

 

We have allowed for the following loads: 

 

Community /commercial              – allowed 17000m2 of commercial at 60W/m2 = 1020 kW peak 

- Allow 20kWh/m2/annum = 341720 kWh/annum 

 

School                                                  - allowed 2700m2 at 80W/m2 = 260kW 

- Allow 55 kWh/m2/annum = 148500kWh/annum 

 

Domestic                                             - 900 dwellings 

- Annual load in the region of 6,289,200 

 

We are aware of a LHP main running across the site.  As there are no layouts of the site, I do not know the effect this 

may have so please assume this will be left as is for now. 

 

If you require any further info, let me know and I’ll do my best to sort out. 

 

Regards, 

Cheryl Forrester 

 

Unit 1, Library Avenue, Harwell Oxford, Didcot, OX11 0SG 
dd 01235 441974 | t 01235 820300 | f 01235 441970 
www.elementaconsulting.com 
Supporting Teenage Cancer Trust  – Helping young people fight cancer 

 

Celebrating 25 years of Building and Environmental Engineering Excellence 

Registered in England and Wales. Registered Company Number: 2113730. 1 George Street, Snowhill, Wolverhampton, WV2 4DG 

This email is subject to Elementa’s legal notice. To read, click the link. 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 

For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

This e-mail, and any attachments are strictly confidential and intended for 

the addressee(s) only. The content may also contain legal, professional or 

other privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please 

notify the sender immediately and then delete the e-mail and any 

attachments. You should not disclose, copy or take any action in reliance 

on this transmission. 

You may report the matter by calling us on 0845 6413099. 

Please ensure you have adequate virus protection before you open or detach 

any documents from this transmission.  
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The Fulcrum Group does not accept any liability for viruses.An e-mail reply to  

this address may be subject 

to monitoring for operational reasons or lawful business practices. 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 

For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

______________________________________________________________________ 
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Cheryl Forrester

From: Cheryl Forrester
Sent: 28 March 2012 14:24
To: 'developerservices@veoliawater.co.uk'
Subject: application for green field site, HP1
Attachments: HP1 2SE site.pdf; New connections application form.pdf

Please find attached an application and site plan for a new green field housing development site in the feasibility 

stage.  There will be approximately 900 dwellings, a primary school and some commercial units.  There are no 

further details with respect to site layout, roads etc. 

 

Please can you advise on outline budget costs for water infrastructure and confirm whether envisaged loads can be 

met by the existing local network, if new mains are required and whether there is any existing plant/pipework 

belonging to Veolia water on the site. 

 

The postcode of the site is approximately HP1 2SE and the grid reference approximately TL 03033 07254 

 

A previous enquiry was submitted last year for this area with a smaller development area (your ref NC35976 – Fields 

End (HP1)) however the scheme has now expanded to a larger area with a greater number of dwellings and a 

revised enquiry is required. 

 

If you have any queries, please don’t hesitate to contact me on the details below. 

 

Regards, 

Cheryl Forrester 

 

Unit 1, Library Avenue, Harwell Oxford, Didcot, OX11 0SG 
dd 01235 441974 | t 01235 820300 | f 01235 441970 
www.elementaconsulting.com 
Supporting Teenage Cancer Trust  – Helping young people fight cancer 

 

Celebrating 25 years of Building and Environmental Engineering Excellence 

Registered in England and Wales. Registered Company Number: 2113730. 1 George Street, Snowhill, Wolverhampton, WV2 4DG 

This email is subject to Elementa’s legal notice. To read, click the link. 

 













 
 
 
 

Developer Services 
3rd Floor 

Tamblin Way 
Hatfield, Herts. 

AL10 9EZ 
Ms Cheryl Forrester 
Elementa Consulting  
Unit 1 
Library Avenue 
Harwell Oxford 
Didcot 
OX11 0SG 
 

Date of this notice: 
23 May 2012  

Your Scheme Reference: NC 35976
Please quote this on all correspondence

 
Dear Ms Forrester 
 
Re: Request for a Budget Price for Water Infrastructure Field End Hemel Hempstead 
 
We are pleased to enclose this information in response to your request for a budget estimate 
to supply your development. 
 
Your Budget 
 

Item Excavation Approx. 
Unit Cost 

Approx. 
Scope 

Budget 
Price 

Estimated 
Contribution

Onsite (development) water 
mains 

Not 
included £130/m 1500m £195,000 30% 

Onsite (development) 
service connections 

Not 
included £400 ea 900no. £360,000 100% 

Onsite large diameter 
(>63mm) services 

Not 
included 

£3,000 ea 3no. £9,000 100% 

Off Site (in public Highway)  
        (>63mm) services  Included £4000 0no. £0 100% 

Offsite water mains laying 
(e.g. reinforcement) Included £270/m 740m £199,800 100% 

Offsite (in public highway)  
Service connections 

Not 
included £2000 ea 0no. £0 100% 

 
Please note the cost information provided in this letter is for budgetary purposes only 
and is subject to change. 
 
The developer’s contribution for onsite water mains is usually much less than the cost of 
installation. This is in accordance with the legislation set out by the Water Industry Act 1991 
for the recovery of water company costs. The contribution varies significantly from scheme to 
scheme but typically ranges from 10 – 30%. It is not possible to give a more accurate figure 
without a full water mains requisition, so we would advise using a contribution figure of 30%. 



 
In addition to the above, the following items may be required and have not been included in 
the above budget estimate: 
 
 

• Infrastructure charges (refer to Veolia Water Central’s current Charges Scheme); 
• Traffic management costs (charges vary considerably between Local Authorities); 
• Service connections to the existing network, e.g. show home supplies to water mains 

in the public highway (where Veolia Water is to excavate and reinstate); 
• Disconnections of existing water mains and / or service pipes; 
• Building water charges and Value Added Tax. 

 
Please note that the cost information provided is an estimate and the actual costs may differ 
significantly. Detailed design (including full hydraulic analysis to size the water pipes, 
consultation with statutory bodies, e.g. fire brigades, and local authorities to establish traffic 
management requirements) and costs are supplied to the developer on correct completion of 
the appropriate application form(s), available on our website. 
 
Summary 
 
We enclose a record plan which shows the approximate positions of our existing water main 
distribution network in the vicinity of your development. This plan will help give you an 
indication of the likely connection points to serve your proposed development. 
 
Our budgetary analysis considers whether your development requires any of the following: 

• Onsite works: new water mains 
• Onsite works: new service connections 
• Onsite works: large diameter service connections (greater than 63mm diameter) 
• Offsite works: diversion of existing assets 
• Offsite works: reinforcement (upgrade) of the existing network 
• Offsite works: new service connections 

 
Onsite works 
 
New onsite water mains laid in High Density Polyethylene (HPDE) up to 180mm outside 
diameter are typically £130 per linear metre where the following conditions are met: 

• The trenches for the new water mains are fully excavated by the developer in 
accordance with the Veolia trench specification (enclosed); 

• Other onsite utilities are laid in accordance with NJUG regulations, maintaining the 
necessary access to the new water mains and safe distances from other utilities. 

 
The approximate scope of works is based on the information you supplied with your budget 
request. We have indicated our proposal for onsite mains on the record plan enclosed. 
 
For developments with complex proposals, we strongly suggest you complete a full mains 
requisition to allow us to review in detail and schedule a meeting to discuss your needs. 
 
New onsite service connections with an inline meter in Medium Density Polyethylene 
(MDPE) up to 32mm outside diameter are approximately £400 each where the following 
conditions are met: 

• The supply pipe is laid to the correct depth in the material specified by us; 
• The trench for the communication pipe is fully excavated by the developer; 
• The distance between the property boundary and water main is less than 10 metres; 
• The connection point to the onsite water main is exposed by the developer. 

 
Infrastructure charges are be due on new service connections. Please check our website for 
the current infrastructure charge (search for Veolia Water Central’s Charges Scheme). 



 
Onsite works: Large diameter service connections 
 
Some types of developments require larger supplies, for example blocks of flats or offices, 
hospitals, industrial units or a new hotel. The approximate cost of a single large diameter 
connection is £3,000. 
 
Infrastructure charges due on large diameter service connections for commercial premises are 
calculated using the Relevant Multiplier method, set out in our Charges Scheme. Please note 
that infrastructure charges are not included in the budget costs in this letter. 
 
 
Offsite works 
 
Where our assessment indicates that diversion and / or reinforcement of the existing 
water mains network is required to support your development, mains laid in High Density 
Polyethylene (HPDE) up to 180mm outside diameter are typically £270 per linear metre 
(including all excavation and reinstatement) where the following conditions are met: 

• All works in the public highway (not A roads or motorways); 
• Other utilities do not prevent access to the existing network (laid in accordance with 

NJUG). 
The decision to undertake offsite works to support development activity is not taken lightly. 
The costs for the works are directly proportional to the extra demand required, i.e. we do not 
charge the developer for anything not related to his development. A basic hydraulic study is 
undertaken to assess the existing capacity of the network and is considered in our budget cost 
provided on Page 1 of this letter. 
 
Where offsite reinforcement or diversions are required, it is because at least one of the 
following criteria applies: 

• The existing network as currently sized is not capable of supporting any additional 
properties. 

• The proposed development has a detrimental effect on the water supply to our existing 
customers. 

• The development site proposed is on top of an existing asset and needs to be moved. 
• New fittings (valves, washouts etc) are required to enable the connection to the new 

development to be made. 
 
We would ask you to appreciate that the closest water main to your development may not be 
the most appropriate main to connect into, and at budget stage we cannot guarantee which 
main will be used. On receipt of a full mains requisition, we will undertake detailed analysis to 
identify the most cost effective option for your development; taking into account the above 
points as well as traffic management requirements. 
 
New offsite service connections with an inline meter in Medium Density Polyethylene 
(MDPE) up to 32mm outside diameter are approximately £2000 each where the following 
conditions are met: 

• The supply pipe is laid to the correct depth in the material specified by us to the 
boundary of the private land; 

• The distance between the property boundary and water main is less than 10 metres; 
 
Infrastructure charges are be due on new service connections. Please check our website for 
the current infrastructure charge (search for Veolia Water Central’s Charges Scheme). 
 
Offsite works: Large diameter service connections 
 
Some types of developments require larger supplies, for example blocks of flats or offices, 
hospitals, industrial units or a new hotel. The approximate cost of a single large diameter 
connection is £4,000 (for bulk supplies with internal meters for flats of 12 or more 
please allow an extra charge for installing the meter of £82.33 for each property). 



Infrastructure charges due on large diameter service connections for commercial premises are 
calculated using the Relevant Multiplier method, set out in our Charges Scheme. Please note 
that infrastructure charges are not included in the budget costs in this letter. 
 
Other useful information 
 
We have provided the cost information in good faith for your budgetary purposes. 
 
Costs will increase when: 

• Working in contaminated ground as a barrier pipe is required to protect water quality. 
Installations in barrier pipe are typically 30 – 50% more expensive than HDPE pipe. 

• Larger diameter pipes (>180mm) are required (whether on and / or offsite), as the 
excavation is greater and the cost of the materials/fittings increases. 

• Veolia Water is required to excavate and reinstate onsite works. 
• Above ground asset reinforcement is required (e.g. a booster or new reservoir). 

 
We require completion of the appropriate application form(s) and submission of supporting 
documentation to provide more accurate costs. Please note we cannot proceed if the 
application form is incomplete and you should estimate items such as loading units and build 
rates if the actual figures are currently unknown to you. 
 
The start of mains and service connections works on your site is dependent upon our current 
programme of works, although every effort will be made to accommodate your timetable. It 
should be noted that construction in the public highway is governed by statutory regulation 
and under certain circumstances commencement of offsite works may be delayed by up to 
three months from the receipt of your payment to gain permission from the Local Authority. 
 
If you need any further advice please do not hesitate to contact us.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
For and on behalf of Developer Services 
Veolia Water Central 
  
www.veoliawater.co.uk/central 
 
 

http://www.veoliawater.co.uk/central
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Cheryl Forrester

From: no-reply@linesearch.org
Sent: 08 May 2012 17:29
To: Cheryl Forrester
Subject: LINESEARCH enquiry confirmation: LS-120508-JN-861-SXN

 

Enquiry received at: 17:29 on 08/05/2012 
 
Please DO NOT respond directly to this email. If you have any queries please contact 

Linesearch on 0870 403 6484, quoting your Linesearch reference number. 
 

Dear Miss Cheryl Forrester 
 

Thank you for your enquiry: LS-120508-JN-861-SXN 
 

Subject always to our standard terms and conditions, this enquiry result is valid for 28 
days only from the date of enquiry and is based on the confirmed information you entered. 

If the location of the work changes then a further enquiry must be made. Should the work 
not be undertaken within 28 days of the enquiry then a further enquiry must be made. 
 

 
 

Enquirer details 
Name: Miss Cheryl Forrester 

Company: Elementa Consulting 
Email: cheryl.forrester@elementaconsulting.com 

Tel: 01235 820300 
 

 
Enquiry details 
Your reference: 6489 

Your location: 503013 206943 
Confirmed location: OS grid reference (503013 206943) Estimated start date: 06-11-2013 

Type of work: Development Projects - Housing Area covered: Distance covered: 1500 metres 
Planned works: No 

Emergency: No 
 

 
   

 
 
Not in the Zone of Interest 

 
  BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group) 

  BPA 
  Centrica Energy 

  ConocoPhillips (UK) Ltd 
  ConocoPhillips Ltd Humber Refinery 

  Coryton Energy Co Ltd (Gas Pipeline) 
  E-on UK Plc (Gas Pipelines Only) 
  ESSAR 

  Esso Petroleum Company Limited 
  FibreSpeed Limited 

  Geo Networks Limited 
  Government Pipelines & Storage System 

  HV Cables 
  INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) 

  Ineos Enterprises Limited 



2

  Mainline Pipelines Limited 

  Manchester Jetline Limited 
  Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) 
  NPower CHP Pipelines 

  National Grid Gas and Electricity Transmission 
  Oikos Storage Limited 

  Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton Pipeline) 
  Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP) 

  RWEnpower (Little Barford and South Haven) 
  SABIC UK Petrochemicals 

  Scottish Power Generation 
  Star Energy 

  Total UK (Finaline, Colnbrook & Colwick Pipelines) 
  Wingas Storage UK Ltd  
   

 
 

Thank you for your enquiry, there is no further action necessary. 
 

Please note that Linesearch.org system only contains information on National Grid's 
Transmission assets. All other National Grid or other local high pressure (above 7 bar) 

gas pipelines and lower pressure gas mains are not included. 
For all other energy network operators' information and contact details see 

http://www.energynetworks.org/ 
 
Please quote the Linesearch enquiry reference number in *all* correspondence 

 
 

 
To view your enquiry history, just log in to http://www.linesearch.org 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

______________________________________________________________________ 
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